RESOLUTION NO. 1031

WHEREAS, the County Commissioners of Umatilla County, Oregon, have by formal Order offered to surrender jurisdiction over the following road to the City of Pendleton; to-wit:

S. W. Hailey Avenue, from Highway 395 to and including its intersection with S. W. 29th Street,

AND WHEREAS, it appears to be in the City of Pendleton's best interests to accept jurisdiction of such road,

NOW THEREFORE THE CITY OF PENDLETON RESOLVES AS FOLLOWS:

THAT the City of Pendleton hereby accepts Umatilla County's offer of surrender of jurisdiction over the above described road, and

FURTHER THAT said road shall from and after the adoption of this resolution come under the full and complete jurisdiction of the City of Pendleton, as provided by ORS 373.280, and

FURTHER THAT inasmuch as it is necessary for the immediate preservation of the peace, health and safety of the City of Pendleton that this resolution shall have immediate effect, an emergency is hereby declared to exist, and this resolution shall be in full force and effect from and after its passage by the Council and approval by the Mayor.

PASSED by the vote of the Council Members present and approved by the Mayor this $(\underline{\beta}^{th})$ day of $\underline{\beta}_{th}$ $\underline{\beta}_{th}$, 1977.

APPROVED: Ma vor

ATTEST City Recorder